

Simms Lane
Netherton
Dudley
West Midlands
DY2 0PB

Phone: 01384 816500
Fax: 01384 816501
Web: www.hillcrest.dudley.sch.uk

Principal: Mrs April Garratt MA BEd(Hons)



HILLCREST SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Achieving Our Best



Telephone calls made to and by staff at Hillcrest School may be recorded and monitored to ensure quality standards are maintained.

AGSept2017/FOI Truancy/jf

30 January 2017

Dear Mr Scotford

Freedom of Information Act 2000 - Information Request

Your request for information received on 3 January 2017 has now been considered.

Please see below your request and our response:

1 - How many parents/students were reported/referred to the local council because of suspected truancy issues during the academic year 2013-2014? What percentage of the overall student population at the time does that number represent?

Response: We referred no pupils to the local council (Education Investigation Service) during this academic year because of suspected truancy.

2 - How many parents/students were reported/referred to the local council because of suspected truancy issues during the academic year 2014-2015? What percentage of the overall student population at the time does that number represent?

Response: We referred no pupils to the local council (Education Investigation Service) during this academic year because of suspected truancy.

3 - How many parents/students were reported/referred to the local council because of suspected truancy issues during the academic year 2015-2016? What percentage of the overall student population at the time does that number represent?

Response: We referred no pupils to the local council (Education Investigation Service) during this academic year because of suspected truancy.

4 - How many parents/students have so far, as of today (30/12/16) been reported/referred to the local council because of suspected truancy issues during the academic year 2016-2017? What percentage of the overall student population at the time does that number represent?

Response: There has been one pupil referred to the local council (Education Investigation Service) so far this academic year because of suspected truancy from school. This represents 0.1% of the school population.

If you have any queries or concerns then please contact me.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a comment or complaint, or request a review of the decision, you should write to the Chair of Governors, c/o Hillcrest School and Community College.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by Hillcrest School.

The Information Commissioner may be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF
Telephone: 01625 545 700
www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Yours sincerely



Mrs A Garratt
Principal